n

G ST

ONEHATION OMNE TAXLGONL MARKIT

I T FHT,
e S, T, &L
R IS o , HGHATATE — 9T,
FALT , AGHSTE- 380009

OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER
CENTRAL GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,
AHMEDABAD- NORTH
CUSTOM HOUSE, 1* FLOOR,
NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD-380009

Wi HET/ PHONE No.: 079-27544557 S/ FAX : 079-27544463 E-mail;- caahmedabad2@gmail.com

F.No:- STC/15-20/0A/2019 ameer s ara@/Date of Order : - 29.01.2021
T A i aTiE/Date of Issue ;- 29.01.2021

DIN No.-20210164WT0000611468

T wTia/Passed by:- . g o 7 M. L.Meena
AT ATY=n / Additional Commissioner

WWI%QTWTI Order-ln-Oriqinal No. 39/ADC/2020-21/MLM
ﬁmwﬁﬁ(zﬁ) a:“rugwﬁwﬁsrrcﬁ% ~gwh/aR el T S Rrg g waT Y S &

ThlS copy is granted free of chri\rge for private use of the person(s) to whom it is sent.

At . CF s Vo EaNIC
Waﬁ?rﬁamqﬁ%vﬁaﬁﬁwm%ﬂ%ﬁwm‘,ﬁﬁmﬁ%m (|T3)
D o & ox R (), Wﬁ@@ﬂﬂ@m&ﬁ,,w,ﬁqﬁﬁﬁm

AT |, SgASIETE 380015~ WTEY ¥EAT T.T-1 (EA—l)ﬁ“ané?«r%Fo)aﬂa—ci‘r %ia'»sr
qfler 9T ¥ .2.00 (FT) W AT {FF &he @0 gqr =fg@t 7 4w

Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this order may appeal against this order in
form EA-1 to the Commissioner(Appeals), Central GST & Central Excise, Central Excise
Building, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 within sixty days from the date of its communication.
The appeal should bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 2.00 oniy.

TH A9 & freg g 5 {ch% nﬁm'?rqg%%'aﬂ‘?r arfier & (éﬁﬂ?vr) 7.5% T QT AT I,
SR e AT AT Feraraared ge At ey 4, o < 4T e <& At )

An appeal against this order shall lie Before the Commissioner (Appeal) on payment of
7.5% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where
penalty alone is in dispute. (as'peraiendment:in Section 35F of Central £xcise Abf 1944 dated
06.08.2014)

O It o fier, erfieral g1 UTEY Hedr §.U.-1 # o1 gt #F arier f Sl iRy ' w
w FeilT ST g (3Fﬁﬁ)ﬁﬂm?ﬁ2001%ﬁqﬁ3%mwﬁrﬁ?ﬂwgﬁﬂmﬁﬂﬁﬁiﬂ%mﬁ
e & aryr e sxamasy "oy g sitd1-
(73) S adier i wfe
(74) ﬁrﬁqﬁwﬁmmﬁﬁaﬁw%ﬁ@mﬁaﬁﬂ%% Gﬂ%%wﬁm@
STATTOr S g, A1 8 e it wf R ) 2.00 8§ (1 1A LoF e 717 ST =11
The appeal should be filed in form EA-1 in duplicate. It should be signed by the appellant
in accordance with the provisions of Rule 3-of Central Excise (Appeals) Ru[es 2001 It should

be accompanied with the following: #- e N Y
(73) - Copy of acco'mpanled Appeal LS O T NP
{74y - Copies of the dedision of, one of which at Ieast shall be certifi ed copy, the

rder Appealed agamst OR the other order Wh]Ch must bear a court fee stamp of Rs. 2 00.

ERPE

vihddabad 380058, P oo

Conee 2t







O

Brief facts of the case:

- M/s Karnavati Club Limited, Sarkhej-Gandhinagar Highway, Ahmedabad 380058
(‘assessee') holding a Service Tax Registration No AAACK7865QST001 were providing taxable -
services namely Club & Association Services, Mandap Keeper Services, Selling of Space, Health

& Fitness Centre services, Commercial training and coaching services etc.

2. During the course of audit of the Service Tax records of the said assessee for the period

from October 2013 to June 2017, the following observations were raised-

Revenue Para No.l —Short payment of Service Tax on renting of space and other infrastructure
facilities.

3. It was noticed that the said assessee had let out its space and other infrastructure facilities
to various entities like TGB, Avakar Decorators, Havmor etc. Apart from the agreed rent for
such facilities, the said assessee were also recovering amounts as reimbursement of electricity
l)nfnling 'éxp'edées. Tt was also seen that they had not discharged service tax on these reimbursable
amounts collected by them. It appeared that the said assessee had not fulfilled all the conditions
for claiming deductions as a 'pure agent! and therefore, service tax was, payable by them on the

reimbursable amounts. v o

4, An observation'was raised by the Audit officers under lettéid dated 28.3.2019 and 8.4.2019
requesting the said -assessee to. pay service taxwon the reimbursable- amounts. The said assessee
under their letter dated 8.4.2019 have:informed that they are not in agreement with the objection.
They stated that service tax is not apphcable on supply of electr1c1ty They cited, the rulmgs in the
case of South Eastern Coalfields Ltd reported at 2019 (22) GSTL 393 (’I‘) Amit Sales at 2017
(47) STR 156(T), ICC Reahty (Indla) Pvt Ltd at 202 (32) STR 427(’1') and Intercontmental
Consultants & Technocrats Pvt Ltd at 2013 (29) STR 9(DeI)

5. The relevant text of Sectian 67(1) of the Act reads as under: .- AL e v

"SECTION [67. Valuation of taxable services for oharg'i'rlg'ééfvice'ta;(‘.' (1Y “Subject to the
provisions of this Chapter, where service tax is chargeable on any taxablt service with referénce

to its value, then such value shall, -~

(i) in a case where the provision of service is for a consideration in money, be the gross

amount charged by the:service provider for such-service provided or to. be'provided byhim; .
(11)
(iii) . . e T

_]ect‘.to the prm‘/i'sions of snb-secndns (15, (2) and (3), the value shall be determined in

manner as may be preseribed.. . . . 0 o 00 0 iy




Explanation. - For the purposes of this section, -

(a) ["consideration” includes -
(i) any amount that is payable for the taxable services provided or to be provided;

(ii) any reimbursable expenditure or cost incurred by the service provider and charged, in the
course of providing or agreeing to provide a taxable service, except in such circumstances, and

subject to such conditions, as may be prescribed"

Rule 5 of the Valuation Rules reads as under:

"RULE 5. Inclusion in or exclusion from value of certain expenditure or costs. - (1) Where any
expenditure ,or. costs are incurred by the service provider in the course of providing taxable
service, all such expenditure or costs shall be treated as consideration for the taxable service
provided or'itb be pfovided and shall be included in theE value for the purpose of charging service

tax on the said service".

2). Subject to the provisions of sub-rule (1), the expenditure or costs incurred by the service
provider as a pure agent of the recipient of service, shall be excluded from the value of the

taxable service if all the following conditions are satisfied, namely-

() the service providér acts as a pure agent of the recipient of service when he makes payment

to third party for the goods or services procured; =~ -+ - ' O

(ii) the recipient of service receives and uses the goods or services so procured by the service
= _ ‘

provider in his capatity as pure agent of the recipient of service;

(iii) the recipient of service is liable to make payment to the third party;

(iv) the recipient of service authorises the service provider to make payment on his behalf.

(v) the recipient of service knows that the goods and services for which payment has been made
by the service provider shall be provided by the third party;

(vi) the payment made by the service provider on bebalf of the recipient of service has been

separately indicated in the invoice issued by the service provider to the recipient of service;

(vii) the service provider recovers from the recipient of service only such amount as has been Q
paid by him to the third party; and

(viii) the goods or services procured by the service provider from the third party as a pure agent
of the recipient of service are in addition to the services he provides on his own account.

Explanation 1. - For thespurposes of sub-rule (2), "pure agent" means a person who -

(a) enters into a contractual agreement with the recipient of service to act as his pure agent to

incur expenditure or costs in the course of providing taxable service;

(b) neither intends to hold nor holds any title to the goods or services so procured or provided

ﬁ;f wyagpure agent of the recipient of service;
x P
L

g : ( ‘%dlgsjs not use such goods or services so procured; and




(<]

(d) receives only the actual amount incurred to procure such goods or services".

6. The relevant text to Section 65B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994 ('Act’) reads as under:

"service' means any activity carried out by a person for another for consideration, and includes a

It

declared service
7. 'Taxable Service' defined under Section 65B(51) of the Act reads as under:

""taxable service" means any service on which service tax is leviable under section 66B"

8. It appeared that Section 67(1)(a)(i) of the Act defines consideration as any amount
payable for the taxable services. It also adds on to say that all reimbursable expenditure or costs
incurred by the service provider would be addable to the gross taxable value, except in certain
circumstances which are detailed in Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules. Rule 5(1) of the Valuation
Rules also includes all expenditure or costs incurred by the service provider in the value for the
purpose ‘of charging ‘sérvice ‘tax. The ‘only ‘exceptionis' carved out under Rule 5(2) of the
Valuatien, Rules.; For exclusion- efivalue.of ,reimbursable expenditurevor costs.incurred, by the
service provider, the conditions detalled in Rule 5(2) of the Valuatlon Rules have to be followed.

Exp]anatlon 1 to Rule 5(2) of the Valuatlon Rules defines ' pure agent' as detalled above

9. It is seen that the said assessee has not entered into any contractual agreement with the
. B | [T KD i .

recipient of service to act as his pure agent to incur expenditure or costs in the course of

providing taxable service. It appeared that the said assessee does not fall: within. the meaning of

‘pure agent‘ as env1saged under Explanatlon 1 to Rule 5(2) of the Valuanon Rules It further

procure goods or servmes in the above cases. In some of the cases the sald assessee recovered a
lumpsurmn amount from the service reclplent amountmg to Rs 10, 000/— Whereas i Some cases, the
recovery has been made on actual consumptlon basis. It also appeared ‘that the sald assessee Has
recovered amounts @ Rs 11 per unit against the actual cost of electricity of Rs 'S (approx1mate)
from the entities to whom they have rént out the space. This i is as per the bills raised by the said
assessee. It further appeared that the said assessee is not engaged in the ‘supply of electrlcrty and

is uthsmg electr101ty to provrde output sérvices. Accordmgly, the arguments made by the said

R

assessee are not COl’I’ECt

10. The ‘assessee has réceived more amounts ‘as detailed above, against the actiial expenseés
incurred by them. Clause (d) to Explanation 1 to Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rulés envisages that
the assessee receives only the actual ‘amoint incurred to procure such go‘ods of services.

Condition No (vii) to Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Ruiles also says that thé assessée recovers from

v - . . ’ B : I




11.  Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules envisages exclusion of certain expenditure or costs
incurred from the value only if all the conditions of the rule is followed. As the said assessee
have not followed all the conditions for exclusion of value, they do not appear to be falling
within the ambit of 'nure agent' for the purpose of exéluding trevalue of reimbursements received
by them. There is no doubt that in order to exclude the expenditure or costs incurred by the
assessee, they should have acted as a pure agent and all the conditions mentioned in Rule 5(2) of
the Valuation Rules was to be followed in principle. The benefits are considerable and
substantial and therefore, the condition has to be necessarily fulfilled for eﬁclusion of value. It,
therefore, appeared that the expenditure or costs which have been incurred by the assessee in
providing the taxable services to the various entities as mentioned above would be treated as a
consideration and covered under the definition of 'service' as per the provisions of Section
65B(44) of the Act and 'taxable service' under Section 65B(51) of the Act. Accordingly, the
consideration received by the assessee from the different entities as mentioned above needs to be
included in the value for the purpose of charging service tax, as per the provisions of Section

67(1)(a)(ii) of the Act read with Rule 5(1) of the Valuation Rules.

12. On going through their financial records for the period from October 2013 to June 2017,
it is seen that they have received an income by way of reimbursement of Rs.3, 78,49,566/- on
which Service Tax 1nvolved comes to Rs.77, 62 689/- in the name of electricity burning expenses.

Therefore 1t appeared that the assessee has contravened the provisions of-

Explanation a(ii) to Section 67(1) of the Act read with Rule 5(1) of the Valuation Rules as they
have failed to include the value of reimbursements received fiom different entities as mentioned
above as consideration in the trahsactiop value for the purpose of peyment of service tax, as they
did not act as their pure agent; . |

Section 68 of the Act read with Rule 6 of the Rules as they have falled to pay service tax at the

rate specified in section 66 in such manner and within such period as may be prescribed.

Section 70 of the Act read with Rule 7 of the Rules as they have failed to assess their tax liability
properly and failed to file proper returns as prescribed:

13. It also appeared that the assessee have at no point of time disclosed that they had received
consideration as reimbursements from the different entities for the service provided by them. It
appeared that they have not shown the amount charged as pure agent, under Part B (B 1.10) of

their ST 3 return for the periods in dispute, and have therefore, suppressed the material facts with

an intent to evade payment of duty.

14.  Therefore, it, appeared that they have suppressed the material facts with an intent to
evade the payment of service tax by non-exclusion of the costs or expenditure incurred by them
and received as consideration from different entities, falling within the ambit of the provisions of
ection 67(1)(a)(ii) of the Act read with Rule 5(1) of the Valuation Rules. Accordingly, the
to Section 73(1) of the Act is applicable for invoking the extended peried of 'five years'
rf'}‘nénd of service tax amounting to Rs 77,62,689/- on the reimbursable amounts of Rs

56/— It appeared that the assessee have not paid the service tax amounting to Rs




[}

77,62,689/- as discussed above and therefore, interest is to be charged and recovered from the
assessee under the provisions of Section 75 of the Act. It appeared that by the act of not
disclosing the amount of consideration received on account of costs or expenditure incurred by
them from different entities, trying to exclude them for determining the taxable value as per Rule
5(2) of the Valuation Rules by wrongly claiming the deductions as a 'pure agent', the assessee
has suppressed the material facts from the department with an intention to evade the payment of
service tax, as discussed above. It, therefore, appeared that the assessee in addition to the
payment of service tax along with interest would also be liable for penal action under the

provisions of Sections 78(1) of the Act.

Revenue Para No 2 - Short payment of service tax due to different in revenue reconciliation

15. A reconciliation of the income shown in their financial statements and those showa in
their ST 3 returns for the same period was undertaken. It was noticed that there was a difference

in income shown by the said assessee in their financial records and ST3 retumns.

16.  Therefore, an observation was raised by the Audit offiters vide letters dated 28.3.2019
and 8.4.2019 requesting the said assessee to pay the service tax on the differential income. The
O said assessée vide their letter dated 8.4.2019 have informed that they are not‘in agreement with
the objection. The differenitial income duriig the period fromi 201314 to 2‘017’ 18‘(upto Tine
2017) comes to Rs 493,29, 151/- and the's service tax Ieviable has been caIculated whlch Cormes to

Rs.70.03, 176/

Vo o L ! . 1 RV P PN TR

17. It was the contention of the said assessee that the department has added the amount of
deposit along with advances and therefore, the amount of deposit was required to be deducted.
Théy souglit deduction on’ tértain #diints on which sérvice tax was ot applicable like ‘Aqua
Aerobics at warm water SW pool Aquaa, Football tournament, Cricket tournament, Mempbership
list sale, Housie income, Havmor Igecream Income (TGB), Cancel charges for lawn & hall,
REIM to TGB for members credit. (restaurant bills), miscellaneous income (scrap), Reciprocal
affiliation club, Bumper Housie Income, Interclub Swimming competition, Library charges and

O penalty interes. ' ‘ o
1‘8. ‘It _appeared that th‘?. amounts received as advances by the said assessee, against bookings
made, are being adjusted towards the value of services provided by them to \;arious service
remplen’cs at the tlme of final set‘tlement of accounts. Therefore it appeared there 1s Do case for
deducnon of the arnounts recewed as advances. It also appeared that no supporting evidentiary
documents and figures have been provided by the said assessee on their claim for non levy of

/’f“ ml\e on certain incomes as teférred above. It, therefore, appeared that the conténtion of the

fsmd asSessee is incorrect and they are requ1red to pay service tax amounting to Rs 70,03, 176/-
on the t'c}xable value of Rs 4,93,29,151/-. '

b b3
\:—ac’ vity has, been carned out by the sald agsessee, for thelr cugtomers, 'L‘hele is a c0n51derat10n
received by the said assessee from their customers. It, therefore, appeared that the activity carried

out by the said assessee falls within the meaning of 'service' as defined under the provisions of




Section 65B(44) of the Act.

20. It is seen that the activities do not find mention in any of the provisions of Section 66D of
the Act. It, therefore, appeared that they do not fall under the negative list and therefore, are
taxable services. Further, there is no exemption provided under the mega exemption Notfn No
25/2012-ST dated 20.6.2012, as amended or any other notification issued under the Act.
Accordingly, it appeared that the services prov1ded by the said assessee are taxable and liable for
payment of service tax. The act1v1ty appeared to be taxable as defined under Section 65B(51) of
]
the Act.

21.  From the foregoing facts and discussions, it appeared that the said assessee has

contravened the provisions of:

» Section 68 of the Act read with Rule 6 of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 (Rules') as they have
failed to pay service tax at the rate specified in section 66 in such manner and within such period

as may be prescribed;

¢ Section 70 of the Act read with Rule 7 of the Rules as they have failed to assess their tax liability

properly and failed to file proper returns as prescribed.

22." It appeared that the said assessee have not disclosed to the revenue that they had provided
services to their customers on which income was earned by them. They have not informed that
they were providing a taxable service falling within the definition of ‘service' as envisaged under
the provisions of Section 65B(44) of the Act. They have shown the entire consideration as
income in their financial records but have not shown the same consideration as receipt in their

ST3 returns before the audit objection was detected.

1

23. Therefore, it appeared that they have suppressed the material facts in their ST3 returns with
an intent to evade the payment of service tax of receiving a consideration on the services
provided to them to their customers within the ambit of Section 658(44) of the Act. Accordingly,
the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Act is applicable for invoking the extended period of 'five

years' in this case.

-

24. It is seen that there is a difference in showing receipts of income receipts to the tune of Rs
4,93,29,151/- for the period from October 2013 to June 2017 and therefore, service tax not paid
amounting to Rs 70,03,176/- is liable to be demanded and recovered from the assessee under the

| proviso to Section 73(1) of the Act by invoking the extended period of time of five years as there

is a case of suppression of facts with an intent to evade the payment of service tax. It appeared

that the assessee has not paid the service tax amounting to Rs 70,03,176/- as discussed above and
therefore, interest is to be charged and recovered from the assessee under the provisions of
Section 75 of the Act. It appeared that by the act of not disclosing the amount of consideration
f"d afecez d\on account of the services provided by the said assessee, the assessee has suppressed the

_.Z-_ At BT ey

c’
S Wmater}alr{:\;s with an intention to evade the payment of service tax, as discussed above and it,




Revenue Para No 3 - Wrong utilisation of credit pertaining to Education Cess and

Secondary & Higher Education Cess

25. On scrutiny of their ST3 returns for the months of October 2015 and October 2016, it was
noticed that the said assessee had transferred the unutilised Cenvat Credit of education cess and
secondary & higher education cess for payment of Basic duty amounting to Rs 75,246/-. An
observation was raised by the officers vide letter dated 28.3.2019 requesting the said assessee to
_ reverse the Cenvat Credit as transfer and utilisation of these credits were not allowed under the
Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 (‘Cenvat Rules"). The said assessee vide their letter dated 8.4.2019
have informed that they are not in agreement with the objection. It was contended by them that
they had reversed the Cenvat Credit after availment and therefore, interest and penalty would not

be applicable.

Rule 3(7)(b) of the Cenvat Rules reads as under:
'[(b) GENVAAT credit ini respect:@f-.ton v e ki 70 oo e

y . . . LT . .. R
TR AN IR IO P AR Y S Y SN

(vi) the education cess on taxable seryices leviable under section 91 read 'With‘seclj:ien 95 of the
O Finance (No. 2) Act, 2004 (23 0£2004); . = . VL

\

[(via) the Secondary and Higher Education' Cess on taxable servicés leviable under section 136’
réad with section 140 of the Finance Act, 2007 (22 of 2007); and]

- . i E [ et R P

(vii)...... shall be utilised towards payment of duty of excise or as the case may be, of service tax

leviable..... - - - N SR - C

Ve ' T N T O T Ce T P I N

Provided further that the credit of the Secondary and Higher Education Cess on excisable goods
and the Secondary and Higher Education Cess on taxable services can be utilized, either for
payment of the Secondary and ngher Education Cess on excisable goods or for the payment of
the Secondary and ngher Educatlon Cess on taxable services :1"

26. It appeared from the 1st Prov1so that the Cenvat Credlt of educatlon cess availed on
taxable serv1ces can only be utlhzed for payment. of educatlon cess on excisable goods or for the
payment of education cess on taxable services. Similarly, it appeared from the 2nd proviso that
the: Cenvat Credit of secondary & higher education cess availed on taxable services can only be
utilized for payment of secondary & higher education cess on excisable goods or for the payment
of secondary & higher education cess on taxable services. It appeared that there is a restriction in
utilization df the education cess and the sec'dﬁdarly & hfgher education cess availed on taxable

services. It appeared that there is a bar for utilization of the education cess and the secondary &

) -igher education cess towards the basic duty.
N ”2‘7\ Tt is also seen that the $aid-assessée"hias not provided any' documients evidencing the

eyersal of Cenvat Credit wrongly utlllzed by them during thé course of audlt Accordlngly, the

-;,“’rfrongly utlllzed Cenvat credlt of educatlon cess 'md secondary & hlgher education cess
amounting to Rs 75,246/- needs"to be demanded and recovered from the said assessee. It,

[ . \
o o "



therefore, appeared that the assessee have contravened the provisions of:

1* and the 2nd proviso to Rule 3(7)(b) of the Cenvat Rules as they have failed to reverse the
education cess and secondary & higher education cess, wrongly utilized towards the payment of

basic duty

28. It appeared that the assessee have willfully not reversed the education cess and secondary
& higher education cess wrongly utilized towards the payment of basic duty, as envisaged under
the 1st and 2nd proviso to Rulq 3(7)(b) of the Cenvat Credit Rules. It appeared that the said
assessee have not disclosed to the revenue in any of thé rlt;cords/retums that they had utilized the
Cenvat Credit of education cess and secondary & higher education cess towards the payment of

basic duty, before thg audit objection was detected.

29. From the above discussions, it appeared that the assessee has suppressed the material
facts with an intent to-evade the payment of —duty by not reversing the wrongly utilized Cenvat
Credit and accordingly, the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Act read with the provisions of Rule
14(1 )(ii) of the Cenvat Rules is applicable for invoking the extended period of 'five years' for
demand and recovery:of the amount of Rs 75,246/-. It appeared that the assessee has not reversed
the Cenvat Credit amounting to 'Rs 75,246/-, and therefore, interest is to be charged and
recovered from' the assessee under the provisions of Section 75 of the Act read with the
provisions of Rule 14(1)(ii) of the Cenvat Rules. It appeared that by the act of non reversal of
the Cenvat Credit wrongly utilized by them, in contravention to the Ist and 2nd proviso of Rule
3(7)(b) of the-Cenvat Rules and not disclosing these. facts in their returns, the assessee has
suppressed the material facts with an intention to evade the payment of duty, and it, therefore,
appeared that the assessee in addition to the reversal of Cenvat Credit along with interest would
also be liable for penal action under the provisions of Sectlons 78(1) of the Act read with the

provisions of Rule 15(3) of the Cenvat Rules.

Revenue Para No 4: Short payment of service tax on reconciliation of ledgers of legal
charges paid to Advocate vis-a-vis ST 3 returns

30. On reconciliation of the amounts paid to Advocates for legal service from their ledgers
vis-a-vis their ST3 returns filed, it was observed that there was a difference of Rs.3,63,000/- in
the values shown and thereby, leading to a short payment of service tax to the tune of
Rs.48,497/- . The relevant text to Notfnn No 30/2012-ST dated 20.6.2012, as amended, reads as

under:

"Notification 30/2012 Service Tax dated 20.6.2012 (Incorporating the amendments till
30.06.2017) GSR. .....(E).-In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of section 68 of
the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994), and in supersession of (i) notification of the Government of
India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 15/2012-Service Tax, dated the
17th March, 2012, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part 11, Section 3,
Subsection (i),vide number G.S.R 213(E), dated the 17th March, 2012, and (ii) notification of the
g .gghg‘ Vel ment of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 36/2004- Service
,yﬁ’ra d the 31st December, 2004, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II,

ESQgctﬂ ings done or omltted to be done before such supersession, the Central Government

o, ¥
. tezib
R T :(f\,.-‘ . -":.";l
o T e
NS + 5
.. .



hereby notifies the following taxable services and the extent of service tax payable thereon by

the person liable to pay service tax for the purposes of the said sub-section, namely:-

1. The taxable services,

(B) an individual advocate or a firm of advocates by way of support services

(I) The extent of service tax payable thereon by the person who provides the service and the
person who receives the service for the taxable services specified in (I) shall be as specified in

the following Table, namely:-

Sr.No. | Description of service Percentage of service | Percentage of service
tax payable by the tax payable by the
person providing person receiving the
service. service

5 In respect of services provided or Nil 100%

agreed to be provided by individual
advocate or a firm of advocates by
‘wayoflegalservmes RRR B L R R

_ 31.~ From thé tdble to the Notfa No 30/2012-ST dated 20.6.2012 read with the provisions of
O Rule 2 (1) (d) of the Rules, as amended,it is cleas that in respect of services provided or agreed
 tobe promded by 1nd1v1dual advocates, the satd assessce 1s hable to pay the serv1ce tax at 100%
of the value of taxable servmes It is not dlsputed by the satd assessee that the servme tax 1s
payable on, the taxable value of services received from mdmdual advocates However it
appeared that durmg the reconciliation of ledgers relatmg to payment of money to. advocates for
legal services vis-a-vis the value shown in thetr ST3 returns, the taxable value has been shown
lesser by Rs 3,63,000/- and thereby has resulted'in short paymetit of service tax to'the tirle of Rs
48,497/-.

o EEEL TSR ARY U

32. From the foregomg facts and discussions, it appeared that the sald assessee have

contravened the provisions of: " SR

Notfn No 30/2012-ST dated 20.6.2012, as amended as they have failed to pay the service tax, as

envisaged in the table above; . . | : e

° Sectton 68 of the Act read w1th Rule 6 of the RuIes as they have falled to pay apprOprlate servwe

tax at the rate spemﬁed in sectton 66 in such manner and

ot b ohhe [ S PR WY b o BN E TR - e The

within such period as may be prescnbedf P U R

i

° Sectlon 70 of the Act read w1th Rule 7 of the R.ules as they have falled to assess |

aoat

RN
AT

_ ir ST3 retums vis-a~vistheir:financial ledgers. with an intent to:evade .the: payment of
\ g@\ @2 O:; c,r%u?e_g? 1 Agccordingly, the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Act is applicable for invoking the
&fe +ez5,t;en ed period of 'five years' for demand and recovery of duty in this case.

',

e

e ' v . . P . v
& [ RN BR Sy

34, As tabulated above 1t is seen that there isa dlfference in showing the taxable value to the



tune of Rs 3,63,000/- for the period from October 2013 to.June 2017 and therefore, service tax
short paid amounting to Rs 48,497/~ is liable to be demanded and recovered from the assessec
under the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Act by invoking the:extended period of time of five
years as there. is a case of suppression of facts with an intent fo evade the payment of service tax.
It is seen that the said assessee have made a service tax payment of Rs 31,749/- and therefore,
this payment is to be adjusted against the total service tax demand. It appears that the assessee -
has not paid the service tax ag discussed above and therefore, interest is to be charged and
recovered from the assessee under the provisions of Sectign 75 of the Act. It appears that by the
act of suppressing the taxable v.allue of services received 'By them from advocates, the assessee
appeared to have rendered themselves liable for penal uﬁder the provisions of Sections 78(1) of

the Act.

Revenue Para No 5 - Ineligible cenvat credit taken on input services used for providing
exempted services

35. It was noticed that the said assessee had availed Cenvat Credit on input services namely
decoration, pholtlography, video 'recording, band service, stage light, sound system, event
rhanagement services. It appeared that these services were used for organising different events
like musical nights, fashion show, hasya darbar, dayro, drama ete. It was seen that these events
were exempted from payment of service tax in terms of Sr'No 47 to Notfn No 25/2012-ST dated
20.6.2012, as amended. It, thetefore, appeéired that as'the output services were exempted, no

Cenvat Credit would be available to the said assessee in terms of Rule 6(1) of the Cenvat Rules.

36.  An observation was raised by the Audit officers vidg letters dated 28.3.2019 and 8.4.2019
requesting the said assessee to reverse the Cenvat Credit amounting to Rs 11,95,749/—. The said
assessee under their letter dated 8.4.2019 have informed that they are not in agreement with the
objection. The total ineligible Cenvat Credit so, availed comes to Rs.11,05,749/- .The relevant
text to Notification No.25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 as amended reads as under:-

"G.S.R. 467(E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 93 of the
Finance Act, 1994 (32. of 1994) (hereinafter referred to.as the said Act) and in supersession of
notification No. 12/2012- Service Tax, dated the 17th March, 2012, published in the Gazette of
India Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i) vide number G.S.R. 210 (E), dated the
17th March: 2012, the Central Government, being satisfied that it is necessary in the public
interest so to do hereby exempts the following taxable services from the whole of the service tax

leviable thereof under section 66B of the said Act, namely:-

37.  Services by way of right to admission to, - (i) exhibition of cinematographic film, circus,
dance or theatrical performance including drama or ballet; (ii) recognized sporting event (ii1)
- award function, concert, pagent, musical performance or any sporting event other than a

recognized sporting event, where the consideration for admission is not more than Rs.500 per

«©Q
i,

*“gﬁer}ﬂﬁdﬁf services provided for events like musical nights, fashion show, hasya darbar, dayro,
Sk G0
-

e
Lut

¥ 4‘03 ""‘3‘0 \.'57
\\\!E‘ AL o+

S
“-«?....3:-—-""/




11

drama etc are exempted services.' The relevant portion of Rule 6 of the Cenvat Rules are

reproduced below:

"RULE 6. [Obligation of a manufacturer or producer of final products and a [provider of
output service]]. [(1) The CENVAT credit shall not be allowed on such quantity of input as is
used in or in relation to the manufacture of exempted goods or for provision of exempted
services or input service as is used in or in relation to the manufacture of exempted goods and
their clearance upto the place of removal or for provision of exempted services and the credit not
allowed shall be calculated and paid by the manufacturer or the provider of output service, in

terms of the provisions of sub-rule (2) or sub-rule (3), as the case may be:

[(3) (2) A manufacturer who manufactures two classes of goods, namely :-
(i) non-exempted goods removed; !

(ii) exempted goods removed;

B Y (S
Or
(b) a provider of output service who provides two classes of servites, namely :--

(i) non-exempted services; Mt S CE Nt i
’ ' Lol '

(ii) exempted services, .. . . .. ¢ . T
shall follow any' one of the fQILle-yvihg optiens ap;quieable to hifn, namely:-

[(i) pay an amount equal to 51x per cem‘ of value of the exempted goods and seven per cent. of
valte of the exempted services subject fo & maximum of the sum total'of opening balance of the
credit of 1nput and mput servmes available at the beginning of the period to which the payment
relates and the credit of i mput and input services taken during that period; or]

(ii) pa'y‘ an amoudt as del:ermined under sub-rule (3A)"

39. It appeared from the above Rule 6(1) of the Cenvat Rules that no Cenvat Credit is
allowed in respect of input services which are used for the provision of exempted services. The
said assessee had to reverse/pay the amount, as per the provisions of Rule 6(3) of the Cenvat
Rules which has not been done. Accordingly, it appeared that the Cenvat Credit amounting to Rs
11,05,749/- as tabulated above, availed by the said assessee on services which are exempted is to
be dlsallowed and recovered from them. It, therefore, appeared that the assessee have

contravened the provisions of: * & " e :

Rule:6(1) of the Cenvat Credit Rules-read withithe provisions of Rule 6(3) of the Cenvat Credit
le§ as they have'wrongly availed Cenvat Credit on input setvices, which were used in

fon of exempted servmes and riot reversed/pald the amount.

r

& 1t appeared that the assessee have wilfully availed the ineligible Cenvat Credit though

ew that the mput services were to be used for the provision of exempted services, as




the said assessee have not disclosed to the revenue in any of the records/returns that they had
wrongly availed the Cenvat Credit used in exempted services, before the audit objection was

detected.

41.  From the above discussions, it appeared that the assessee has suppressed the material
facts with an intent to evade the payment of duty by not reversing/paying the wrongly availed
Cenvat Credlt and accordmg[y, the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Act read with the provisions
of Rule 14(1)(11) of the Cenvat Rules is applicable for invoking the extended period of 'five
years' for disallowance and recovery of the Cenvat Credit amounting to Rs 11,05,749/-. 1t
appeared that the assessee has not reversed/paid the Cenvat Credit amounting to Rs 11,05,749/-,
as discussed above and therefore, interest is to be charged and recovered from the assessee under
the provisions of Section 75 of the Act read with the provisions of Rule 14(1)(ii) of the Cenvat
Rules. It appeared that by the act of wrong availment of Cenvat Credit and non reversal/non-
payment of the same eﬁd not disclosing these facts in their returns, the assessee has suppressed
the material facts with an intention to evade the payment of duty, as discussed above and it,
therefore, appeared that the assessee would also be liable for penal action under the provisions of

Sections 78(1) of the Act read with the provisions of Rule 15(3) of the Cenvat Rules.

42.  Full trust has been placed on the service providers. Accordingly, measures such as self-
assessment, etc, based on mutuel trust and confidence are in place. Further, a service provider is
not requxred to maintain any statutory or separate records under the provisions of the Finance Act
and Rules made thereunder, as considerable amount of, trust is placed on the private records
maintained by them for their normal business purposes which are accepted. From the evidences,
it appeared that the said assessee has knowingly evaded the payment of service tax/knowingly
not paid the amount of the wrongly availed Cenvat Credit and knowingly not reversed the
Cenvat Credit. The deliberate non-payment of service tax, non-reversal of Cenvat credit and non-
payment of amount under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Rules is ifi disregard to the requirements of law

and breach of trust reposed on them in a voluntary tax compliance regime.

43.  Moreover, in the present regime of liberalization, self-assessment and filing of returns
online, no documents whatsoever are submitted by the said assessee to the department and
therefore, the department would only come to know about such nonpayment of service
tax/amounts during audit or preventive/other checks. In the case of Mahavir Plastics Vs CCE,
Mumbai reported at 2010 (255) EL T 241 (T), it has been held that if facts are gathered by
department in subsequent investigation, extended period can be invoked. In the case of Lalit
Enterprises reported at 2009 (23) STR 275 (T), it was held that extended period is invokable

when department came to know of service charges received by appellant on verification of his

accounfs.

ﬁ 37%1\ Therefore, M/s Kamavati Club Ltd. Sarkhej-Gandhinagar Highway, Ahmedabad 380 058
£ g g@ﬁg '\ed upon to show cause to the Additional/ Joint Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad

ommissionerate, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380 009 as to why:

imbursable amount of Rs 5,78,49,566/- received as consideration by the assessee from




13

various entities, should not be included in the assessable value for the purpose of charging
service tax, as per Explanation (a)(ii) to Section 67(1) of the Act read with Rule 5(1) of the

Valuation Rules;

ii.Service Tax amounting to Rs 77,62,689/- (Rupees Seventy seven lakhs sixty two thousand six
hundred eighty nine only), as tabulated above, should not be recovered from them, by invoking

the extended period of five years, under the proviso to Section 73(1) of the Act;

iii.service tax amounting to Rs 70,03,176/- (Rupees Seventy lakhs three thousand one hundred
seventy six only), short paid by the assessee, as tabulated above, should not be recovered from

them under the proviso of Section 73(1) of the Act;

iv.the Cenvat Credit of education cess and secondary & higher education cess amounting to Rs
75,246/- (Rupees Seventy five thousand two hundred forty six only), wrongly utilized by the said
assessee for payment of basic duty, should not be disallowed and recovered from them, under the
prov1so to Séction 73(1) of the Act' read with' the prov1510ns of Rule' 14(1)(11) of the Cenvat
Credit Rules; - © '~ " " ' R

3

A U ETUTRR M

v. Service tax amounting to Rs 48.497- (Rupees Forty eight thousand four hundred ninety

N I
Trgss . . Toiaee S

seven only), short paid on legal services, should not be recovered from them under the proviso of
Section 73 -of the Act.’ As the said ‘assessee have paid an amount of Rs 31,749/~ towards their
liability under DRC-03 debit Entry No DC2404190030544 datéed 6.4.2019, they are required to
show cause as to why this amount of:Rs 31,749/- should inot be. appropriated towards the

proposed demand. SRS N SR L P RPN

vi.Cenvat Credit arhoﬁnttng to Rs 11,05,749f—, wrongly availed on input services used for
providing exempted services, should not be recovered from them ugderthe\_prqyjs_o of Sectipn
73(1) of the Act read with the provisions of Rule 14(1(ii) of the Cenvat Rules;

vii. penalty should not be 1mposed on them under the prov1510ns of Sect10n 78(1) of the Act on

the serv1ce tax demand at (i1}, (111) and (v) above

viii. penalty should not be imposed on them under the prov1510ns of Sectlon 78(1) of the Act read

with the prov151ons of Rule 15(3) of the Cenvat Rules on the demand at (W) and (v1) above

ix.interest should not be charged and recovered from them, under the provisions of Section 75 of

the Act on the service tax demand at (ii), (iii) and (v) above; .

x interest should not be charged» and recovered from them, under the provisions of Section 7 5 of




They are members club and under the principle of mutuality they are not liable to service tax.
They explained the various provisions of Finance Act, 1994, Service Tax Rules, Cenvat Credit

Rules, 2004 and Rule'5 of the Service Tax (Determination of Value) Rules, 2006.

46.  They stated that they had applied for the refund of amount of service tax paid by them
from time to time. Since the services are not taxable as per the judgment of Gujarat HC in their
own case the department has granted refund to the assessee on submission of documents and

records on time to time. They submitted Refund orders for the period covered in SCN. Also

enclosed protective demands were raised for the said period. While claiming refund they had

reversed all CENVAT credit availed by them on monthly basis.

47. They stated that everything is in the knowledge of the department and while
granting refund, the same has been called and verified. The question of evocation of

extended period does not arise.

48.  They argued that Section 173 and 174 (2) of the CGST Act, 2017 is not applicable to the

present case. They relied the following case laws.

(i) Honorable Supreme Court in the case of Rayala Corporation (P) Ltd. Vs. Director of
Enforcement (1969) 2 SCC 412

(ii)Honorable Supreme Court in the case of Air India'Vs. Union of India (1995) 4 SCC
734

Supreme Court in the case of Kolhapur Cane Sugar Wolrks Vs. Union of India (2000) 2 SCC
536.

49, = They'stated that the show cause notice seeking to levy service tax under Section 73 which
forms part of Chapter V which does not exist in the statute books as on the date of show cause
notice is not maintainable. They submitted that Repeal and Saving provisions do not permit issue

of notice by one authority and adjudication by another authority. They relied the following case

laws.

(i) Hon’ble Gujarat High Court in the case of OWS Warehouse Services LLP Vs UOI (2018) 19
GSTL 29.

(i1) Hon’ble Jharkhand High Court in the case of Sulabh International Social Service
Organization Vs UOI in W.P. No. 1599/2019 dated 04.04.2019

(iii) Honourable Supreme Court in the case of Commissioner of Central Excise Vs. Brindavan

Beverages (2007) 213 ELT 487 has held as under:

HonorableSupreme Court while dismissing the Civil Appeal filed by the Commissioner against

the Tribunal’s Final Order No. 1132/2001 dated 17.07.2001 in the case of Commissioner of

ot :%‘T;:;ng tral Excise Vs. Chirakkadavu Rubber Latex Works (2002) 140 ELT 87 has held that the
2,80

RAZ,

rr—— e

2.8

y ah &8 FX

Cause Notice is vague and therefore the same is not maintainable.

Supfeme Court in the case of Air India Vs. Union of India (1995) 4 SCC 734.




15

(v) The Delhi High Court in the case of Mangali Impex Vs. Union of India (2016) 335 ELT 605.

(vi) The Tribunal in the case of Naresh Sukhwani Vs. Commissioner of Customs (Adj.) (2003)
156 ELT 214.

(vii) The Tribunal in the case of Auto Ignition Ltd. Vs. Commissioner of Customs (2002) 144
ELT 631.

(viii) The Tribunal in the case of National Transport Co. Vs. Commissioner of Custorns (2003)

152 ELT 373.

(ix) Consolidated Enterprises Vs. Commissioner of Customs (2001) 137 ELT 1223, C.M. Textile
Vs, Commissioner of Customs (2004) 168 ELT 132.

(x) Supreme Court in the case of A.K. Roy & Another Vs. State of Punjab (1986) 4 SCC 326 and
Mangulal Chunllal Vs. MamlalMaganiaI& Another (AIR-1968-SC- 822)

50.  They stated that they have filed ST—3 returns for the penod October 2013 to June 2017
and facts regardmg rendering of services and payment of service tax was mentioned in the ST 3
refurns. They prepared their books of accounts showing profit and loss account and balance sheet
for the years 2013-14 to 2017-18. Receipt of reimbursement of electricity, charges were included
in profit and loss account. Therefore, they have not suppressed facts with intend to evade
payment of tax on account of suppression of facts or misstatement. Therefore the department can
not invoke extended period of ime for issuing SCN. They pro’du‘ce'd'a chart on the date of ﬁl’ing
ST-3. They also stated that the SCN has been issued before finalising audit report.

51. They stated that they have not suppressed the facts or mis-stated income with intend to
evade payment of tax under prov1so 73(1) of the Finance Act,1994. Therefore extended period of
five years to issue show cause; notice should not. be applied. They relied on. the following case

laws. : o

(1) Hon’ble Supreme Court-in case of Commissioner of Cnstoms Vs. Magus Metals Pvt. Ltd.

(2017) 355 ELT 323. B T R Y

(i)  Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Blue Star Ltd Vs. Union of India (I.’t).'OIS)‘ 322 ELT
oo v : R TR o o L

820.

[ ot o, e R . . ’ . oy h

(iii) Rolex Loglsncs Pyt Ltd Vs.Commissioner of Service Tax. (2009) 13,STR 147.,

(w) Hon’ble Supleme Court in the case of Pushpam Pharmaceutlcals Company Vs Collector

52.  Regarding - non payment of service tax on reimbursement received for electric burning

expenses, they stated that they recovered electricity burning charges of Rs.5,78,49,566/- for the

. . 1 P H B " ' - . : [ : :
! Lo ' L Chan oy v ' . BRI I




period from Qctober 2013 to June,2017. Elecln'city‘ is covered under chapter 27 of the Cenral
Excise Tariff Act,1985. Electricity is a goods and chargeable to nil rate of Central Excise duty.
Therefore service tax is not applicable on supply of electricity duty under provision of Chapter V

of Finance Act,1994. They relied the cases of -

(i) In case of ICC Reality (India) Pvt Ltd. Vs, Commissioner of C.Ex., Pune-III [2013(32)
STR 427(Tri.-Mumbai)):

(ii) In case of South Eastern Col fields Ltd. Vs, Commissioner of C.EX.&S.T., Raipur|
2019(22)GSTL393(TRL-Del)], | |

(iii) The Tribunal in the case of Golflinks Embassy Business Park Vs. Commissioner of
Service Tax (2012) 26 STR 124.

(iv) The Tribunal in the case of Eon Hinjewadi Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd (2012) TIOL 1688.

| v) Polad Traders Pvt. Vs Commissioner of Central Excise (2010) TIOL 1, Chitrali
properties Pvt: Ltd Vs. CCE (2013) TIOL 236. "

(vi) The Tribunal in the case of Vansum Industries Vs Commissioner of Central Excise

(2013) TIOL 92.

(vii) Honorable High Court in case of Intercontinental Consultants & Technocrats Pvt Ltd.
Vs. Union Of Inc_lias [2013 (29)S.T.R. 9(Del.)] held as-under:-

(viii)  Amit Sales.V/s. Commissioner of Central Excise-Jaipur-I [2017(47)STR156(TRI.-
Del.)). .

53.  They stated that electricity is considered as goods and supply of electricity is supply of
goods, and not a supply of service. The electricity charges collected by the assessee are part of
sup'ply of electricity. Therefore the assessee is not required to pay service tax on amount of
electricity charges collected

54.  They stated that Short payment of service tax to the fune of Rs.70,03,176/- during

reconciliation of income shown in financial statements and ST-3 returns for the period 2013-14
to June 2017 are due to-

The audit party has added amount of deposit along with advances. The amount of
deposit is required to be deducted.

October 2013 to April to June

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

March 2014 2017
Total 38,29,173 45,93,396 [38,95,294 81,23,779 94,53,737
Less: Amount
of Deposit 32,90,797 39,46,204 (36,51,371 52,24,763 60,83,629

Total amount
: ium%\ er 5,38,376 6,47,192 2,43.923 28,99,016 33,70,108

& s
S LKA

- i

7} ldit party has considered the amount of advances along with service tax value. The
[N

3

ek >
Bt @ﬁ'abvances are required to be deducted after excluding service tax value. The audit

T - I 3"66:‘& ‘.é‘;'/
] e kal 93'
\‘\ a‘,fi‘ -~ ®

T g 4




17

party has not given deduction of incomes on which service tax is not applicable as detailed

below:
o] aqua aerobics at warm water swimming pool aqua
e} bumper housie income
e} cancel charges for lawn & hall
o cricket tournament income cri (sponsorship)
o football tournament
o havmor ice cream income
o] housie income
o .. interclub swimming competition, . e
o library charges
o} membership list sale ' '
o) miscellaneous income (scrap)
o penalty/interest
o reciprocal affiliation club
e reimbiirsement t6 TGB for members credit (restaurant bills)

56.  They stated that the show cause notice simply assumes that the difference between
financial statements and ST-3 returns automatically represents taxable services without
establishing as to how the same is liable to service tax. They stated that the club and its members
are one and the same and there cannot be a service between a club and its members. This
position has been established in their own case before the Honorable Gujarat High Court. They
stated that in case in Special Civil Application Nos 13654, 13655, 13656 of 2005 of Sports Club
of Gujarat Limited., Rajpath Club Limited, Karnavati Club Limited versus Union of India held

as under:

“In the result, petitions are allowed and it is hereby declared that Section 65(25a), Section
65(105) (zzze} and Section 66 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1994 as incorporated/amended by the

Finance Act, 2005 to the extent that the said provisions purport to levy service tax in respect of

r and based on the principles of mutuality held that service.tax is notapplicable. . ., .-
They also referred to the decision of Hon’ble Delhi High Court in the case of Delhi Chit
Fund Association Vs. Union of India (2013) 30 STR.347.




(iiiy CESTAT Ahmedabad in case of Commissioner of Service Tax —Ahmedabad Vs. Rajpath
Club Ltd. (A/10785/2018 dated 26/04/2018) for the perlod October 2015 to March 2016 held
that on the prm01ple of mutuahty members and club are not separate entity but are the same.

Hence services to own self does not attract service tax.

(iv)  In case of M/s. Rajpath. Club Ltd., Commissioner (A) by order no. AHM-EXCUS-001-
APP-237-17-18 dated18.01.2018 has already decided that the assessee is an incorporated
organisation and hence explanation 3 to Section 65B(44) regarding to unincorporated association

or a body of person is not applieable to them.

57. Regarding Wrong utilization of credit of Education Cess and Secondary & Higher
Education Cess, they stated that they are entitled to avail Cenvat Credit-of the education cess and
secondary education cess of customs duty based on the decision of the Karnataka High Court in

the case of CCE Vs. Shree Renuka Sugars Lid. (2014) 302 ELT 33.

58.  Regarding the issue of short payment of service tax noticed on reconciliation of ledgers
and ST 3iretums in respect of legal services, they stated that they have legal service of advocate
viz Vaibhavi D. Nanavati, Devang Nanavati, Bandish Soparkar, Bhaskar P. Tanna, Saurabh
~ Soparkar, Nirupam D. Nanavati, etc. They produced a table as below and stated that the actual
liability under legal service for paying service tax under RCM 1s to that extent only.

(Amount in Rs.)

. Amount on which o : .

. | Expense incurred | . . | Difference of Service tax
Period on legal service service tax paid under Taxable Value ayable

n lega ST-3Return payabic

2013-14" | 1,28,17,000 | 23,07,060 23,07,060 0
2014-15 . 85,68,000 - 84,78,000 90,000 11,124
2016-17 7,43,000 7,15,500 . 27,500 4,125
April to June . ‘ - : 500
2017 1,10,000 0 1,10,000 16

Total 31,749

59. They stated that they have paid Rs.31,749 before issue of SCN. Therefore, interest and
penalty should not be imposed. They enclosed proof of payment of Rs. 31,749.

60.  Regarding the issue of ineligible CENVAT credit taken on input services used for
providing exempted services, they stated that the credit has already been reversed after
Availment as refund is claimed for the amount paid. As the same is reversed before issue of SCN
interest and penalty will not applicable. They availed the credit and also reversed the same on

ly basis as refund of the same period is claimed.

O




i3

2013 to June 2017 and facts regarding rendering of services and payment of service tax was
mentioned in the ST 3 returns. They prepared their books of accounts showing profit and loss
account and balance sheet for the years 2013-14 to 2017-18 and facts regarding receipt of
reimbursement of electricity charges were included in profit and loss account. They have not

suppressed facts with intend to evade payment of tax on account of suppression of facts or

misstatement.

62. They also stated that proviso under Section 73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 i§ not
applicable and also extended period of five years is not applicable to the assessee. They have not
suppressed the facts with intend to evade payment of service tax therefore the assessee is not
liable to pay penalty under Section 78(1) of the Finance Act,1994 and Rule 15(3) of CENVAT
Credit Rules,2004.

63.  They also stated that penalty not imposable when matter relates to legal interpretation.
They stated that the issue involved relates to.interpretation whether electricify is goods or-not and
whether supply of electricity.is a service and whether it attracts.service, tax. The Honorable
Tribunals have held that the penalty.should .not be imposed when matter relates:to question of

legal interpretation. They.relied the the following case laws. e

. Mﬁncifa Port and S.pé(.‘,i%";ll’ Ecolﬁiomi_c Zone \'/s. CCE (20.'0‘9) 18 STT 314 o

. Haryana RoadwaysiEngg.l Vs CCE (20071) ‘13.1 ELT 662

.. Biolwara Spinners ~Ltd.-Vs-CCE (2001) 135 ELT 719 v v v 0 ole 1o
. Century Cement Vs ch (2002)i'i56"ELT 1065

. 'Aquarr‘lall Walter Solutions Ltd. 2003 (153) ELT 428
. Blue Cross Laboratories Ltd. Vide orderno. A/1529/C:IV7SMB/2007

ol TS

] Sports & Leisure Apparel Ltd. CCE, Npida_ZOOS ( 180): ELT 42

KK Apachan Vs. CCE, Palakkad (2007) 7 STR 230 (Cestat, Banglore) -

. Sharp Metal Industries VS. Commissioner of Central Excise, Lucknow (2012) 23

Taxmann.com 317 I Cooarat -

‘ Honorable supreme cotirt in ‘cse of ‘CCE Vs: Balakrishna Industries (2006) 201 ELT

L . . N (B3

' T O

Personal hearing in this case was fixed on 23.09-.2020 and 04.11.2020. Shri Bishan Shah,
A, appeared for personal hearing'on 04.11.2020. He reiterated the contention of his written
submission dated 19.08.2019 and 14.10.2019. He requested to drop the show cause notice.

. . ot . [ S N "L 'lj. b




bkl

Discussion and findings:

66. I have carefully gone through the records of the case, written submission made by the
assessee and submission made during the course of personal hearing. The assessee has
challenged the issuance of SCN. I find that their argument in this regard ate baseless and not
warranted looking to the present facts of the case. Therefore, ] am not discussing the contention

in detail. The issues to be decided in the present case are as under:-

1) Short payment of Service Tax to the tune of Rs.77,62,689/- on renting of space and other
infrastructure facilities

2) Short payment of Service Tax of Rs.70,03,176/- due to difference in revenue realization

3) Wrong utilization of Cenvat Credit pertaining to Education Cess and Secondary & Higher

Education Cess to the tune of Rs.75,246/-
4) Short payment of Service Tax of Rs.48,487/- of ‘lc.agal charges paid to Advocates.

5) Ineligible availment of Cenvat Credit of Rs.11,05,749/~ on input services
used for providing exempted services.

67.  In the case of short payment of Service Tax to the tune of Rs.77,62,689/- on renting of
space and other infrastructure facilities, the show cause notice has alleged that the said assessee
had let out its space and other infrastructure facilities to various entities like TGB, Avakar
Decorators, Havmor etc. Apart from the agreed rent for such facilities, the said assessee were
also recovering amounts as reimbursement of electricity burning expenses. It was also seen that
they had not discharged service tax on these reimbursable amounts collected by them. It
appeared that the said assessee had not fulfilled all the conditions for claiming deductions as a

pure agent' and therefore, service tax was payable by them on the reimbursable amounts.

68.  The said assessee stated that they are not in agreement with the objection. They stated
that service tax is not applicable on supply of electricity. They cited the rulings in the case of
South Eastern Coalfields Ltd reported at 2019 (22) GSTL 393 (T), Amit Sales at 2017 (47) STR
156(T), ICC Reality (India) Pvt Ltd at 202 (32) STR 427(T) and Intercontinental Consultants &
Technocrats Pvt Ltd at 2013 (29) STR 9(Del). The assessee has stated that the Electricity is
covered under Chapter 27 of the Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985. The Electricity is a goods and
chargeable to nil Central Excise duty. Therefore, Service Tax is not applicable on supply of
electricity. They relied the case of ICC Reality (India) Pvt. Ltd Vs Commissioner of C.Ex, Pune
(2013 (32) STR 427 (Tri-Mumbai). They also relied the case of Eastern Coal Fields Lid Vs
Commissioner of C.Ex & ST, Raipur 2019(22)GSTL 393 (Tri-Del), Goldflinks Embassy
Business Park Vs Commissioner of Service Tax (2012) 26 STR 124, Eon Hinjewadi
Infrastructure Pvt.Ltd (2012) TIOL 1688, Polad Traders Pvt Ltd Vs Commissioner of Central
/’%._Excise (2010) TIOL 1, Chitrali Properties Pvt.Ltd Vs CCE (2013) TIOL 236, Vansum Industries
missioner of Central Excise (2013) TIOL 92, Intercontinental Consultants &
eharafts Pvt.Ltd Vs Union of India (2013 (29) STR 9 (Del) and Amit Sales Vs
oner of Central Excise, Jaipur-1 (2017(47)STR 156 (Tri-Del).

\C-J’ #"’&Gn-(\-h "-’
w“’”‘ 1’§2Y/’/I find that Section 67(1)(a)(i) of the Finance Act, 1994 defines consideration as any




2
amount payable for the texable services. It also adde ‘_oin te_ slay.th.at all reimbursable expenditure
or costs incurred by the service provider woulc! be addable .tQ- the gross taxable value, except in
certaiﬁ ci;gpﬁlstzlxlccs which are detailed iﬁ Rule_S(Z) of the Valuation Rules, Rule 5(1) of the
Valuation Rules also includes all expenditure or costs incurred by theservice provider in the
value for the purpose of charging service tax. The pr;.ly excep'gion is carved out under Rule 5(2)
of the Valuation Rules. For exclusion of value of reimbursable expenditure or costs incurred by
the service provider, the conditions detailed in Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules have to be
followed. Explanation 1 to Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules defines 'pure agent' as detailed

above.

70. 1 find that the said assessee has not entered into any contractual agreement with the
recipient of gervice to act as his pure agent to incur expenditure or costs in the course of
providing taxable service. The said assessee does not fall within the meaning of 'pure agent' as
envisaged under Explanation 1 to Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules. I find that the assessee has
not received the actual amounts incurred to procure goods or services in the above cases. In some
O of the cases, the said assessee recovered a lumpsum amount from the service recipient amounting
to Rs 10,000/- and in some cases, the recovery has been made on actual consumption basis. It is
also noticed that the said assessee has recovered amounts @ Rs 11 per unit against the actual cost
of electricity of Rs 8 (approximate) from tl:lf; entities to whom they have rented out the space.
This is as per the bills raised by the said assessee. It is seen that the said assessee is not engaged
in the supply of elcctricity and is utlising electricity to provide output services. Therefore, the

arguments made by the said assessee are not tenable.

71. I find that the assessee has received more amounts than the actual unit of electricity
consumed and against the actual expenses incurred by them. Clause (d) to Explanation 1 to Rule
3(2) of the Valuation Rules envisages that the assessee recelves onIy the actual amount incurred
to procure such goods or services. Condmon No (vu) to Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules also
O says that the assessce recovers from the recipient of servwe only such amount as has been pald
by him to the third party. It 1s seen that the assessee has recovered more amounts than the actual
amounts incurred by them for procuring such goods or services. The condition No (vii) to Rule
5(2) of the Valuation Rules and clause (d) of Explanation 1 to Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules
have not been complied by the assessee as they have not received the actual amounts as
reimbursement for which payments were made to third parties and, therefore, not acted as a 'pure
agent' and the expenditure or costs which have been incurred by the assessee in providing the
taxable services to the various entities as mentioned above would be treated as a consideration

and covered under the definition of 'service' as per the provisions of Section 65B(44) of the

@ l} le 5(2) o) the Valuation Rules envisages exclusion of certain expenditure or costs
‘b. }rom the value only if all the conditions of the rule is followed. As the said assessee
. followed all the conditions for exclusion of value, they do not fall within the ambit of
e agent' for the purpose of excluding the value of reimbursements received by them. There is

no doubt that in order to exclude the expenditure or costs incurred by the assessee, they should




have acted as a pure agent and all the conditions mentioned in Rule 5(2) of the Valuation Rules
was to be followed in principle. The benefits are considerable and substantial and therefore, the
condition have to be necessarily filfilled for exclusion of value. Therefore, the expenditure or
costs which have been incurred by the assessee in providing the taxable scrvices to the various
entities as mentioned above would be treated as a consideration and coverec under the definition
of 'service' as per the provisions of Section 65B(44) of the Finance Act and 'taxable service'
under Section 65B(51) of the Act. Accordingly, the consideration received 9y the assessee from
the different entities as mentioned above needs to be included in the value for the purpose of
charging Service Tax, as per the provisions of Section 67(1)(a)(ii) of the Ac: read with Rule 5(1)

of the Valuation Rules.

73. I find that the assessee has over-charged the electricity charges from their clients. In some
cases, they charged Rs.11/- against the actual charge of Rs.8/- (approx) per unit of electricity and
in some other cases, they charged lump sum that too more than the actual amount on the
electricity consumption. Under the circumstances, they can not be treated as pure agents of the
service recipient of service. Under the circumstances, Valuation of taxable value has to be in
terms of Section 67 of the Finance Act, 1994. Had the assessee recovered ihe actual expenses
incurred on the consumption of electricity from their clients, they would have met the eligibility
criteria for the deduction of the said amount from the taxable value. However, in the present
case, they over charged from their customers in the guise of electricity charges. I find that the
assessee has not given any details of the amount actual recoverable on the clectricity actually
consumed and no bifurcation of the amount was given. Therefore, I have no option except to
proceed with the amount determined by the Audit party which is available on records. I find that
for the period from October 2013 to June 2017, they have reccived an amount of
Rs.5,78,49,566/- in the name of electricity burning expenses on which they are liable to pay
Service Tax of Rs.77,62,689/-.

In view of the above, I find that that the assessee has contravened the provisions of-

o  Explanation a(ii) to Section 67(1) of the Act read with Rule 5(1) of the Valuation Rules as they
have failed to include the value of reimbursements received fiom different cntities as mentioned
above as consideration in the transaction value for the purpose of payment of service tax, as they

did not act as their pure agent;

s Section 68 of the Act read with Rule 6 of the Rules as they have failed to pay service tax at the

rate specified in section 66 in such manner and within such period as may be prescribed.

o"'\'“""""‘!-y;_

o ﬂs-:Séa ion 70 of the Act read with Rule 7 of the Rules as they have failed to assess their tax liability
5 C

G

r_,,.},., 'Tegﬁr and failed to file proper returns as prescribed.

& ffind that the assessee have at no pomt of time disclosed that they had received

*{L':'s: %27

ey have not shown the amount charged as pweagent, under Part B (B 1.10) of their ST 3 return

for the periods in dispute, and have therefore, suppressed the material facts with an intent to



23

evade payment of duly.

75. Therefore, they have suppressed the material facts with an intent to evade the payment
of service tax by non-exclusion of the costs or expenditure incurred by them and received as
consideration from different entities, falling within the ambit of the provisions of Section
67(1)(a)(ii) of the Act read with Rule 5(1) of the Valuation Rules. Accordingly, the proviso to
Section 73(1) of the Act is applicable for invoking the extended period of 'five years' for demand
of service tax amounting to Rs 77,62,689/- on the reimbursable amounts of Rs 5,78,49,566/-. The
said assessee have not paid the service tax amounting to Rs 77,62,689/- and therefore, interest is
to be recovered [rom the asscssee under the provisions of Section 75 of the Act. By the act of not
disclosing the amount of consideration received on account of costs or expenditure incurred by
them from diffcrent entilies, trying to exclude them for determining the taxable value as per Rule
5(2) of the Valuation Rules by wrongly claimiﬁ'g the deductions as a 'pure agent', the assessee
has suppressed the material facts from the department with an intention to evade the payment of
service tax. The assessce in addition to the payment of service tax along with interest would also
be liable for penal action under the provisions of Sections 78(1) of the Act. . ..,

76.  Regarding short payment of Serviee Tax of Rs.70,03,176/- due to difference in revenue
realization, the show cause notice has alleged that there is a difference in incomeshown by the
said assessce in their financial records and ST-3. Returns to the tune of Rs.4,93,29,151/- thereby
short payment of Service Tax of Rs.70,03,176/-. The contention of the assessee that the
Department has added the amount of deposit along with advances and therefore, the amount of
deposit was required to be deducted. They requested for deduction on certain amounts on which
Service Tax was not applicable- like Acqua Aerobics at warm water SW pool ‘Aqua, Football
tournament, Cricket tournament, Membership list sale, Housie income, ‘Havmor Icecream
Income (TGB), Cancellation charges for' lawn and hall, REIM to TGB for members credit
(restaurant bills) miscellancous income (scrdp), Reciprocal “affilation club, ‘Bumper Housie

Income, Interclub Swimming completion, Library charges and penalty interest.

77. The assessee has stated that the audlt party has added the amount of dep031t along with
advances and the amount oi deposit is to be deducted from the amount. They stated that the
Service Tax can be levied only when lhere is a provision of taxable service. They produced a
year- -wise table showing the difference of deposu during the perlod from October 201 3 to March

2014, 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17 and Aprll to JuneZOl'! asunder-

'ocmhcr 2013 ]2014-15. - | 2015-16 T2016-17 . -| April to June
1o March _ 2017
2014 - “ -
Total 73829173 | 45,93,396 13895294 . - | 81,23,779 .. | 94,53,737 .
Less: 32,90,797 39,46,204 | 36,51,371 52,24,763 60,83,629

. f . . -
o i . b - oo M |

15,38.376 647,192 ]2,43,923 28,99,016 | 33,70,108




amount mentioned in the tablé_of total income, Less: Amount of Deposit, Total amount of .
Member etc are added, no co-relation cbuld be established with the amount of Rs.4,93,29,151/
which is difference of income in the ST-3 and financial statements. For the sake of arguments,
say, the amount of deposit or miscellaneous non-taxable income, they should have mentioned in

the ST-3 Returns.

79. T agree with the view of the Department that the amount reccived as advances by the said
against booking made, are being adjusted towards the value of scrvices provided by them to
various service recipients at the time of final settlement of accounts. Therefore, there is no case
for deduction of the amount received as advance. Also, | find that no supporting evidencing
documents and figures have beé:n provided by the assessee in support of their claim for non-levy
of Service Tax on certain incomes. I also find that they have not submiited any satisfactory
explanation to the difference except stating that amount of deposit is required to be deducted.
Under the circumstances, I am not inclined to accept their contention that the deposit is required
to be deducted from the total differential amount. Therefore, 1 hold that the assessee is liable to

pay Service Tax to the tune of Rs.70,03,176/- on the differential amount of Rs.4,93,29,151/-.

80.  Regarding the issue of wrong utilization of Cenvat Credit pertaining to Education Cess
and Secondary & Higher Education Cess to the tune of Rs.75,246/-, the show cause notice has
alleged that the said assessee had transferred the unutilised Cenvat Credit ol education cess and
secondary & higher education cess for payment of Basic duty amounting to Rs 75,246/-. The said
assessee vide fh.eir letter dated 8..4.2019 have informed that they are not in agrcement with the
objection. They'lcited‘ the decision of the Kamataka High Court in the casc of CCE Vs Shree
Renuka Sugars Ltd (2014) 302 ELT 33. - |

81. I find that Notification N0.22/2015-CE (NT) dated 29.10.2015 has bcen issued by the
Government allowing credit of Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Lducation Cess paid
on input service in respect of which the invoice, bill, challan or Service Tax Certificate for
Transportation of Goods by Rail (referred to in Rule 9) as the casc may be 15 received by the
provider of output service on or after the 1* day of June, 2015 can be utilized for payment of
Service Tax on any output service. For convenience, I reproduce thc said Notification

hereunder:-
“Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 — Fifth amendment of 2015

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944)
and section 94 of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994), the Central Government hereby makes the
following rules further to amend the CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004, namely :-

1.(1) These rules may be called the CENVAT Credit (Fifth

Amendment) Rules, 2015.
(2) They shall come into force on the date of their publication

in the Official Gazette.

O



25

2. Inthe CENVAT Credit Rules, 2004 (hereinafter referred to as the said rules), i rule
3, in sub-rule (7), in clause (b), afier the fifth proviso, the following proviso shall be inserted,

namely :-

“Provided also that the credit of Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid
on inputs or capital goods received in the premises of the provider of output service on or after

. the 1st day of Junc, 2015 can be utilized for payment of service tax on any output service.

Provided also that the credit of balance fifty per cent. Education Cess and Secondary and Higher
Education Cess paid on capital goods received in the premises of the provider of output service

in the financial year 2014-15 can be utilized for payment of service tax on any output service :

Provided also that the credit of Education Cess and Secondary and Higher Education Cess paid
on input service in respect of which the invoice, bill, challan or Service Tax Certificate for
Transportation of Goods by Rail (referred to in rule 9), as the case may be, is received by the
provider of output service on or alter the'lst day of June, 2015 can be utilized for payment of

service lax on any output service.”.

82. In view of the above, I find that as per the Notification No.22/2015-CE(NT) dated
29.10.2015, condition to utilize the credit of ‘Education Cess and Secondary and Higher
Education Cess’ has been prescribed to the effect that  “credir of Education Cess and Secondary
and Higher Idu. ...on Cess paid on input service in respect of which the invoice, bill, challan or
Service Tax Certificute for Transporiation of Goods by Rail (referred to in rule 9), as the case
may be, is received Ly the provider of output service on-or after the Ist day of June, 2015 can be
utilized for payment of service tax on any output service” 1 find that no Cesses are leviable on
input services cllicctive from 01.06.2015 as they were subsumed in the Service Tax which was
enhanced from 12.36% to a consolidated rate of 14%. From the query memo F.No.CTA/04-
46/CIR-VII/AP-48/2017-18 dated 28.03.2019 issued by the Superintendent, Circle-VII, AP-48,
CGST Audit, Ahmedabad, I find that the assessee has wrongly availed credit of EC and SHEC
by transferring the unutilized credit balance of EC & SHEC totally amounting to Rs.36,044/- and
Rs.39202/- in basic credit as shown in ST-3 Return in the month of October-2015 and October
2016. Therciore, it is clear that they used the unutilized amount which is obviously not covered
under Nutification No.22/2015-Cli(NT). Therefore, I reject the assessee’s claim that they are
eligible 10 take Cenvit Credit of Education Cess and SHE Cess. |

83. In reply to the show causc notice, the assessee has stated that they have reversed the
credit before issuc of SCN, interest and penalty may not be imposed. However, I find that the

payment/reversal of the said credit has not been reflected in the show cause notice. Further, the




-~

26 ‘\

AN

interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rulc 14(1)(ii} of Cenvat é&

RuIes 2004 and penalty in terms of Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 rcad with Rule 15(3) .

of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.

84.  Regarding short payment of Service Tax on reconciliation of ledgers of legal charges
paid to Advocate vis-a-vis ST 3 returns, the show cause notice has ulleged that the assessee has
failed to pay Service Tax to the tune of Rs.48,497/- under RCM in terms of Notification
No0.30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012.

85.  The assessee has stated that only Rs.31,749/- is required (o be paid by them and they have
already paid Rs.31,749/- before issue of show cause notice and requested not impose any interest
and pen‘;;'.y. I find that the audit officers have already ascertained thec amount of Rs.48,497/- and
the assessee has not given any convincing evidence to show that the actual amount payable is
Rs.31,749/- and not Rs.48,497/-. Further, the assessee paid the amount of Rs.31749/- only during
the course of Audit. Therefore, I hold that the assessee is liable to pay intcrest on the entire

amount of Rs.48,497/- and penalty on the amount of Rs.48,497/- in terms of Finance Act, 1994.

86.  Regarding Ineligible Cenvat Credit of Rs.11,05,749/- taken on inpu! services used for
providing exempted services, the show cause notice has alleged that the asscssec had availed
Cenvat Credit on input services namely decoration, photography, video recording, band service,
stage light, sound system, event management services. The said scrvices were used for
organizing different events like musical nights, fashion show, hasya— darbar, dayro drama etc. The
said events were exempted from payment of Service Tax in terms of Si.No.47 to Notification
N0.25/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 as amended. Since the output services were exempted, no
Cenvat Credit would be available to the said assessee i_1_1 terms of Rule 6(1) ol the Cenvat Credit

Rules, 2004. -

87.  The assessee has stated that the Credit has already reversced after availment of refund
amount paid. As the same already reversed before issue of show cause notice, they requested not
to impose any intefest and penalty. They also stated that they availed credit and also reversed the
same on monthly basis as refund of the same period is being claimed. The assessee has stated
that they reversed the amount before issue of show causc noticc but the same has not been
reflected in the show cause notice and also no proof of the samc has been submitted by the

assessee,
Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004 states that -

"RULE 6. [Obligation of a manufacturer or producer of final products and a [provider of output

service]]. [(1) The CENVAT credit shall not be allowed on such quantity of inpul as is used in or

14

fa




27

[(3) (2) A manufacturer who manufactures two classes of goods, namely :-
(i) non-exempted goods removed;

(ii) exempted goods removed;

Or

(b) a provider of output service who provides two classes of services, namely :-
(i) non-exempted services;

(ii) exempted services,
shall follow any one of the following options app]icable to him, namely:-

[(i) pay an amount equal to six per cent. of value of the exempted goods and seven per cent. of
value of the exerpted services stibject'to a taximim of fhd'suni total of opening balance of the
credit of mput and 1nput services available at the beginning of the period to which the payment
relates and the credit of input and input services taken during that period; or]

(ii) pay an amount as determined under sub-rule (3A)"

88.  The Audit officers have worked out the ineligible Cenvat Credit availed by the assessee
to the tune of Rs.11,05,749/- which,is to, be recovered from.them in terms of Rule 14(1) (ii) of
the Cenvat Credit Rules along with interest and penalty as per the provisions of Finance Act,

1994.

89.  The assessee have wilfully availed the ineligible Cenvat Credit though they knew that the
input serv1ces were to be used for the pr0v1e10n of exempted servwes, as envisaged in Sr No 47
to Notfn No 25/2012-ST dated 20.6. 2012, .as amended The said assessee have not disclosed to
the révenue in any of the records/réturrs that they had wrongly availed the Cénvat Credit used in
exempted services, before thie audit objectmn was detected ! o '
‘ o . : ‘ ‘ TR

90. . From the above discussions; it is clear that the assessee has suppressed the material facts
with an intent to evade the payment of duty bynot reversing/paying the wrongly availed Cenvat
Credit and ‘accordingly, the proviso ‘fo Section 73(1) of the Act read with the provisions of Rule
14(1)(ii) of the Cenvat Rules js applicable for invoking the extended period of 'five years' for
disallowance and recovery of the Cenvat, Credit amounting to Rs 11,05,749/-. The assessee has
not produced details of the reversal{payment of the wrongly availed Cenvat Credit amounting to
Rs 11,05,749/- and therefore, interest is to be charged and recovered from the assessee under the
provisions of Section 75 of the Act read with the provisions of Rule 14(1)(ii) of the Cenvat

%‘l\’es It appeared that by ‘the act of wrong avallment of Cenvat Credit ‘and Hion reversal/non—

o . ! ' § } o



91, - Full trusthas been placed on the service providers. Accordingly, measures such as self-
assessment, etc, based on mutual trust and confidence are in place. Further, a service provider is -
not required to maintain any statutory or separate records under the provisions of the Finance Act
and Rules made thereunder, as considerable amount of trust is placed on the private records
maintained by them for their normal business purposes which are accepted. The said assessee has
knowingly evaded the payment of service tax/knowingly not paid the amount of the wrongly
availed Cenvat Credit and knowingly not reversed the Cenvat Credit. The deliberate non-
payment of service tax, non-reversal of Cenvat credit and non-payment of amount under Rule 6
of the Cenvat Rules is in disregard to the requirements of Jaw and breach of trust reposed on

them in a voluntary tax compliance regime.

e In view of the above discussion and my” ﬁridings above, I hold that -
the demand in respect of short payment of Service Tax on renting of space and other
infrastructure facilities and reimbursable amount of Rs.5,78,49,566/- received as consideration
by the assessee from various entities on account of electricity charges involving Service Tax of
Rs.77,62,689/- is recoverable from them as discussed in the above paras in terms of Section
73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with applicable‘interest and penalty proposed in the show

cause notice.

« The assessee is liable to pay Service Tax amounting to Rs.70,03,176/- on the short payment of
Service due to difference in revenue reconciliation, as they have not provided convincing
evidence to prove their claim that the amount are not taxable. Therefore, the said amount is to be
recovered from the assessee by invoking extended period of limitation in terms of Section 73(1)
of the Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994, They are
also liable to pay penalty in terms of Section 78 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994.

«  Service Tax of Rs.75,248/- on the wrong utilization of Credit pertaining to Education Cess and
Secondary & Higher Education Cess is recoverable. from the assessee as proposed in the show

cause notice.

» The assessee is liable \to pay Service Tax on legal chafges to the tune of Rs.48,497/- in terms of
Notification No.30/2012-ST dated 20.06.2012 under RCM. As the assessee already paid
Rs.31,749/- the said amount is required to be appropriated and adjusted against the Service Tax
payable by them. Remaining amount of Rs.16,748/- is to be recovered from them in terms of
Section 73(1) of the Finance ‘Act, 1994. As they have not paid interest on the amount paid by
them, interest is to be recovered from the assessee in terms of Section 75 of the Finance Act,

1994, They are also liable to pay penalty under the provisions of Section 78(1) of the Finance
Act, 1994,

w=~e—The assessee have taken ineligible Cenvat Credit on input services used for providing exempted

& T 5

@g.-ﬁ“—éagr%ig .s and thus violated Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules. Therefore, an amount of

,749/- is to be recovered from them under the provision of Section 73(1) of the Finance

4 read with Rule 14(1)(ii) of the Finance Act, 1994. They are also liable to pay penalty



29

Rules, 2004,

92. Under self-assessment and filing of returns online, no documents whatscever are
submitted by the said assessee to the department and therefore, the department would only come
to know about such nonpayment of service tax/amounts during audit or preventive/other checks.
In the case of Mahavir Plastics Vs CCE, Mumbai reported at 2010 (255) EL T 241 (T), it has
been held that if facts are gathered by department in subsequent investigation, extended period
can be invoked. In the case of Lalit Enterprises reported at 2009 (23) STR 275 (T), it was held
that extended period is invokable when department came to know of service charges received by

appellant on verification of his accounts.

93.  The assessee has submitted a large number of case laws in their support including orders
passed by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No.7773 of 2019 arising SLP (c) 26883 of
2013-2019-TIOL-449-ST-LB. I find that the said case laws are distinguishable because In the
present case in hand the issues involved are non-payment of Service Tax on amount of electricity
charges collected in excess of the amount incurred by the assessee, non—payment of Service Tax
on dlfference iri the valué in ST 3 and balance sheet wrong ava1lment of Cenvat Credit on
Educatlon Cess and Secondary and ngher Educatlon Cess short payment of Serv1ce Tax under
RCM on Iegal expenses and lnellglble Cenvat Credrt taken on the 1nput serv:ces used for_
provtdmg exempted serv1ces Therefore the sald case laws are not comparable w1th the pr esent
case and accordmgly not con51dered In view of the above d1scuss10n and my ﬁndlngs, I pass the

ok [ T T RS Bl . ™ \

following orders-

ny TS

ORDER

i I order that the reimbursable ‘ariount of'Rs.5,78,49,566/- received as consideration by tlie
assessee from various éntities be includéd in the assessable value for the purpose of cliarging

Service as per Explanation (a)(n) to 67(1) of the Finance Act;’ 1994 read with: Rulé’ 5(1) of the

AT PR

Valuation Rules.

' e e : '
ii. I conﬁrm the demand of Servxce Tax amountlng to Rs 77 62 689/- (Rupees seventy seven

lakhs srxty two thousand sxx hundred and e1ghty nine only) and order that the same amount be

recovered from M/s Kamavat1 Club Ltd Ahmedabad under Sectlon 73(2) of the Flnance Act,
A IR R A BN
1994, )

oo o : te T T
iii. I order to recover interest on the amount of Service Tax Rs.77,62,689/- confirmed above

under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

v, I impose a penalty of Rs.77,62, 689/- (Rupees seventy seven lakhs sixty two thousand six
hundred and eighty nine only) under Sect1on 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994,

ORI

I confirm the Sérvice Tax amountmg to Rs 70,03,176/- (Rupees Seventy lakhs, three
d, one hundred and’ seventy siX only), short pald by fhe assessee, under the prov1so of

73(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 e

[ ot os ot N [ b e 0"



75 of the Finance Act, 1994. o o

vii.  Iimpose a pen'élty of Rs.70,03,176/—| (Rupees seventy lakhs three thousand one hundred
and seventy six only) on M/s .Karnavati Club Ltd, Safkﬁéj—Gandhinagaf Highway, Ahmedabad
Under Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994.

viii. 1 disallow Cenvat Credit of education cess and secondary & higher education cess
amounting to Rs 75246/-(Rupees seventy five thousand two hundred and forty six only) and
order that the said amount be recovered from the assessee .under Section 73(1) of the Finance

Act, 1994 read with Rule 14(1)(ii) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.
. A B . . . -

ix. I order that interest be recovered on the amount of Rs.75,246/- from the assessee in terms

of Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 14(1)(ii) of the Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.

X. I impose a penalty of Rs.75,246/- (Rupees seventy five thousand two hundred and forty
six only) on M/s.Kamavati Club Ltd, Sarkhej-Gandhinagar Highway, Ahmedabad under Section

78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 15(3) of the Cenvat Credlt Rules, 2004.

X1 I confirm the Service Tax amountmg to Rs 48 497- (Rupees Forty eight thousand, four
hundred and ninety seven only), short paid by the assessee on legal services, under Section 73 of
the Finance Act, 199;4.' As the said asseésee have paid aﬁ amount of Rs 31,749/~ towards their
liability under DRC-03 débit Entry No DC2404190030544 dated 6.4.2019, the said amount is
appropriated ‘and adjusted against the demand. I order that the remaining amount of Rs.16,748/-

be recovered from the assessee under Section-73 of the Finance Act, 1994.

xii. I order Mfs.Kamavati Club Ltd, to pay interest on the amount of Rs.48,497/- in terms of

Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994.

xiii. Iimpose a penalty of Rs.48,497/- (Rupees forty eigh‘c thousand four hundred and ninety
. . - e

seven only) on M/s.Karnavati Club Ltd, Ahmedabad in terms of Section 78(1) of the Finance

Act, 1994...

xiv. I order that the wrongly availed Cenvat Credit amounting to Rs 11,05,749/-, (Rupees
eleven lakhs five thousand seven hundred and forty nine only) on input services used for
providing exempted services, be recovered from them under the proviso of Section 73(1) of the

Act read with the provisions of Rule 14(1(ii) of the Cenvat Rules, 2004

xv. 1 order M/s.Karnavati Club Ltd, Ahmedabad to pay interest on the amount of
Rs.11,05,749/- under Section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994 read with Rule 14(1)(ii) of the

Cenvat Credit Rules, 2004.

M-“‘_

&Qﬁ _}-f "-‘ mpose a penalty of Rs.11,05,749/- (Rupees eleven lakhs five thousand seven hundred

5 &
:."5

days from the receipt of this Order along with applicable interest, the amount of penalty liable to



31

+*  be paid by them shall be 25% (twenty five per cent) of the penalty imposed at Sr. No.( iv, vii, X,

xiii and xvi ) above, subject to the condition that such reduced penalty is also paid within the said

period of 30 days (thirty days) in terms of clause (ii) of Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994.

Additional €a
CGST & CEx., A

Date; 29.01.2021.

By Speed Post AD

To

M/s Karpavati Club Ltd | o
Sarkhej-Gandhinagar H1ghway AR
Ahmedabad 380.058.. A TP R VT L T S ST B S

Copyto:

1) The Commissioner, Central GST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad North, Ahmedabad.
2) The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Div-VI CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad North.
~ 3) The Superintendent,Range-I Division VI, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad North

4) Guard File./ R






